CHAPTER 329-H. F. No. 1474

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Cass county; providing for compensation of the county auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cass county; auditor's salary. Subdivision 1. From and after January 1, 1964 the annual salary of the county auditor of Cass county shall be not less than \$8,000 nor more than \$10,000 as shall be determined by the county board.

Subd. 2. All fees collected by the county auditor shall be paid to the county in the manner and at the times prescribed by the county board.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary and said auditor shall be entitled to any cost of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the county board of Cass county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

* Approved April 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 330-H. F. No. 1530

An act relating to the election of soil conservation district supervisors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 40.05, Subdision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 40.05, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Soil conservation districts; elections. After the effective date of Laws 1943, Chapter 274, all elections except that provided for the organization of the district, in subdivision 1, shall be held at the time and place of holding the annual spring town meeting and the town election officers shall act as the officers of the soil conservation district election. Election of supervisors of the soil conservation district shall be by separate ballot. Nominating petitions conforming to the rules stated in subdivision 1 shall be

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

filed with the secretary of the soil conservation district at least ten 15 days before the time of holding the town meeting. The ballots for use at the election shall be prepared by the secretary of the conservation district and delivered to the town clerk and shall conform to the rules in subdivision 1 so far as applicable. All laws relating to town elections shall govern. The county auditor shall canvass the returns and certify the result to the state soil conservation committee, and if the soil conservation district embraces land in more than one county the state soil conservation committee shall canvass the results of the election and publish the result.

Provided, that whenever a soil conservation district is located within a town which is unorganized, or which has been dissolved, or where a district is composed entirely of unorganized territory, and where no town meetings or town elections are held, the election of supervisors for any such district shall be held annually on the day when annual spring town meetings and elections of town officers in organized towns are held. The governing body of any such soil conservation district shall designate by resolution the time and place when the annual election will be held, and the secretary of such district shall give posted notice stating the time and place of holding such annual election. All laws relating to town elections and giving notice thereof shall govern. All provisions of law relating to the term of office, the election of supervisors of a soil conservation district, the nominating petitions therefor, and the canvassing and certifying of election returns shall govern. The governing body of any such soil conservation district shall annually appoint three judges and one clerk who shall act as such at the annual election, and who shall receive as compensation for their services the same as judges and clerks of town elections, which compensation shall be audited and paid in the same manner as other expenses of such soil conservation districts.

Approved April 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 331—H. F. No. 382

[Coded]

An act relating to taxation based on net income; providing deductions for certain students; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 290.21, by adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.